

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1545th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JANUARY 5, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA HON, JAMES ANTON Y, ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 11-002

RESOLUTION URGENTLY REQUESTING THE LAND TRANSPORTATION OFFICE (LTO) OF REGION VI, THRU LTO, BACOLOD OFFICE FOR THE RENEWAL OF THE DEPUTIZATION OF BAGO PNP MEMBERS AND TRAFFIC ENFORCERS OF BAGO CITY, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL.

WHEREAS, in the interest of public safety and welfare wherein fatal traffic accidents have occurred on our national roads and highways caused by reckless drivers and non-observance of traffic rules and regulations, there is an urgent need for the renewal of the deputization of Bago PNP Members and Traffic Enforcers of Bago City, Negros Occidental;

WHEREAS, the proliferation and wanton disregard of traffic infraction of traffic laws have embolden if not had encourage reckless driving when law enforcement officer and deputized representatives are deprived of their authority to legally apprehend them for traffic violations, hence, this urgent request;

WHEREAS, this August Assembly reiterate their strong commitment and support as your partner in traffic and road safety enforcement for the interest and well-being of the public we all serve.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to urgently request the Land Transportation Office (LTO) of Region VI, thru LTO, Bacolod Office for the renewal of the deputization of Bago PNP Members and Traffic Enforcers of Bago City, Negros Occidental.

RESOLVES FURTHER, that copies of this Resolution be furnished the Bago City PNP.

ATTESTED

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY, BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)